
Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

N/A

Project Number

Budget Impact:

N/A

Fund

N/AN/A

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0600
Legistar File ID

10/1/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of the Fourth Amendment to the Water Tower Attachment Communications Site 
Agreement with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to renew the lease terms and increase the rental 
amount of the lease for cellular communications equipment on the Gulley Water Tank.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WATER SEWER (720)

Division / Department

9/12/2019

Submitted Date

NA

-$                                      

-$                                      

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

-$                                      

-$                                      

NA

NA -$                                      

-$                                      



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF OCTOBER 1, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
DATE: September 12, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Verizon Wireless – Fourth Amendment to the Lease for Cellular 

Communications Equipment on the Gulley Water Tank 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of the Fourth Amendment to the Water Tower Attachment 
Communications Site Agreement with Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless to renew the 
lease terms and increase the rental amount of the lease for cellular communications equipment 
on the Gulley Water Tank. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On October 20, 1999, the City of Fayetteville made an agreement with Fayetteville MSA Limited 
Partnership (a subsidiary of Alltel Communications, which later became Verizon Wireless) to 
allow them to place cellular communications equipment on the Gulley Water Tank located at 
3265 North Gulley Road. The First, Second, and Third Amendments to the original agreement 
regarded changes to equipment, renewal terms and rental amount increases. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The Fourth Amendment to the Water Tower Attachment Communications Site Agreement will 
continue the lease with Verizon Wireless for two (2) additional terms of five (5) years each, 
commencing on October 20, 2019. The rental price of the lease will also increase 20% from 
$2,022.84 to $2,427.41. Each renewal term, the rental amount will automatically increase 20% 
from the previous term’s amount. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The rental amount that Verizon Wireless currently pays the City will increase to $2,427.41 upon 
execution of this Amendment. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Fourth Amendment to Water Tower Attachment Communications Site Agreement 
2. Memorandum of Fourth Amendment to Water Tower Attachment Communications Site 

Agreement 
 
 


















	Verizon Gulley Tank Lease Amendment No. 4 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Verizon Gulley Tank Lease Amendment No. 4 CC Memo
	Fourth Amendment (Partially Executed)
	Memorandum (Partially Executed)

